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June 27, 2005

Tank Removal Report
748 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, Califernia

Job #8657

1. SITE LOCATION

® The subject residential property is located at 748 Lincoln Avenue, between Concordia
Street and Constitution Way in Alameda, Cahfornia. Figure 1 attached shows the general
site vicmity. The approximate location of the tank as well as nearby streets is shown on
the attached Figure 2. Photographs of the tank removal activitics are shown on the
aitached Figure 3.

o

2. SITE HISTORY

One underground, heating oil storage tank was located beneath the sidewalk along the

Lincoln Avenue frontage of the property. The tank had a capacity of approximately

1,500 gallons, measuring about 10 feet long by 5 feet in diameter, and was constructed of

® steel. The fill port was located on the west end of the tank. The age of the tank 1s
unknown but is believed to be between 60 and 80 years old. The owner had no

knowledge of the tank nor is there any indication of previous site investigation activities.

3 TANK REMOVAL

® In May 2005, Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (GGTR) applied for and obtained permits
from County of Alameda Department of Environmental Health, City of Alameda Fire
Department and the City of Alameda Office of Planning and Building. Copies of the

permits are attached. All site work was performed in accordance with state and local
regulations.

On June 10, 2005, GGTR mobilized its equipment and began work on the project. The
concrete sidewalk covering the tank was removed and disposed of at a local recycler.
The overburden soil covering the tank was removed and placed in a covered stockpile
adjacent to the tank excavation, in the parking lane of Lincoln Avenue. Measurements
indicated the bottom of the tank to be 10 feet below the sidewalk elevation. The
subsurface product piping extending between the top of the tank and the foundation of
® the exterior building structure was cut at each end, drained of any residual product, and
removed from the excavation area. The subsurface piping remaining in place was filled
with concrete and capped. There were no pipes found in the heating area.

As part of the removal operations, GGTR contracted Clearwater Environmental to pump

® the residual product from the tank and piping into a tanker truck. GGTR then cleaned the
interior of the tank by pressure washing with 180-degree water under 3000-ps1 pressure.

A non-toxic enzyme was used to break down thick oil deposits. After a third washing,

Clearwater Environmental then removed the wash and rinse water from the tank and

transported the Non-RCRA hazardous waste liquid (600 Gallons) under Uniform Waste

Manifest No. 24316107 to the Alviso Independent O1 facility in Alviso, Califorma. A
L copy of the liquid waste manifest is attached.

On June 15, 2005, upon the approval of Mr. Robert Weston of the Alameda County
Health Department, GGTR removed the tank from the excavation. After a visual
inspection, the tank was then loaded onto a flatbed truck and transported for disposal by

;. Ecology Control Industries in Richmond, California. A copy of the Uniform Hazardous
Waste Manifest No. 24528078 is attached.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, CA Page 1
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June 27, 2005 Tanrk Removal Report
748 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California Job #8657

4, TANK AND SOIL CONDITION

The tank was found to be in poor condition with at least one visible hole. No soil
discoloration was observed in the tank overburden soil or in the soil underlying the tank.
No hydrocarbon odors were noted in the overburden soil or m the soil underlying the
tank. The overburden soil was predominantly clay and sand. The soil underlying the tank
was predominantly clay and sand.

St TANK REMOVAL SAMPLING

Immediately following tank removal activities, under the direction of Mr. Weston,
GGTR collected one sample from beneath the end of the former tank. Soil sample 8657-
E [11°6”] was collected from the cast end of the tank excavation at approximately 11°67
below the sidewalk surface. Water sample 8657-WATER was collected from the center
of the tank excavation at approximately 10 feet below the sidewalk surface. In addition,
GGTR collected one four-point composite soil sample from the soil stockpile contaiming
the overburden soil. The composite stockpile sample was labeled B657-SF.

6. TANK REMOVAL SAMPLE RESULTS

The tank excavation and stockpile composite soil samples were analyzed for Total
Petroleun Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Diesel (TPH-D; EPA Method 8015M), Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX: EPA Methods 5030/8020F), and
Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE; EPA Methods 5030/8020F). Table 1, presented
below, summarizes the analytical results for the tank removal samples. “ND” indicates

Non-Detectable results. A copy of the laboratory certificate of analysis and chain of
custody form is attached.

TABLE 1
TANK REMOVAL SAMPLE RESULTS
SAMPLE TPH-D | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylemes | MTBE
LD. (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) (ppmy) (ppm) | (ppm)
B657- SP
{Overburden ND ND ND ND ND ND
Stockpile)
E6ST-WATER
{Water in 9.1 ND ND NI ND ND
Excavation)
B657-E [11°67]
(East end of ND ND ND ND ND ND
Excavation) |

Note:  ppm - parts per million [equivalent to milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)]

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, CA Page 2



June 27, 2005 Tank Removal Report
748 Lincoln Avenue, Alamedn, California Jobh #8657

7. SITE RESTORATION

By June 17, 2005, GGTR backfilled the excavation with the stockpiled overburden soil
and clean imported soil. The excavation backfill soil was subsequently compacted and

the concrete sidewalk was teplaced in accordance with the City of Alameda Department
of Public Work requirements.

8. FINDINGS / RECOMMENDATION

There were visible holes m the tank. There wasno visual evidence of contamination m
the soil underlying the tank. Groundwater was not noted during the tank removal ox
sampling activities. (The water sampled in the excavation appeared fo be trapped
rainwater). The analytical results from the State Cerhified Laboratory following the tank
removal and remedial activities showed levels of totzl petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
and BTEX below the Action Level for residential heating o1l tanks. Therefore, it is the
recommendation of Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. that no further action 1s taken and
the site is to be closed by the County of Alameda Department of Environmental Health

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, CA Page 3
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June 27, 2005 Tanrk Removal Report

748 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California Job #8657

ATTACHMENTS

VICINITY MAP, SITE PLAN, PHOTOGRAPHS
ANALYTICAL REPORT, CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
UST CLOSURE INSPECTION RECORDS
CERTIFICATE OF TANK DISPOSAL
TANK DISPOSAL MANIFEST
LIQUID MANIFEST
PERMITS

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. / San Francisce, CA
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Notes: Figure 2 based upon GGTR's September 19, 2005 Site Reconnaissance;
UST removal sampies shown are not to scale,
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Underground Storage Ta

SO

nk Site Address

City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau

IL/IGROUND WATER SAMPLING DATA FORM

748 Lincoln Avenue - Job# 8657

Iding at 748 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda,

CA 94501

Business Site Name: Residential Bui
Description Sample Drepth ke Sail Type Lahgratary Resilts, express i mpflig uniess ntherwing apecified
Sample ID {Indicafe depth of Medin {Tate Sample {mpretily i
{Specify locatto; ie, tank, samphe from {smiliwater] way collected sanil, clny, TPHg TPHd i T E 5 Lead o6 CIHC | e
, & 1eh and pumiber de] fill, efe ) mibse
3 I
Stockpile = soil 6/1572005 sand, clay ND ND ND ND ND ND
S657-WATER T
< Water from excavation 10 FEET water 67152005 sand, clay 91 | NoO | ND | ND | ND N
~——RE37-E[1106] S —
| East end of tank excavation 1 FEET, 6 INCHEY __ soil 6/1572005 | sand, clay ~Np | Np | ND | ND | ND ND
VP
~A 1|0 & ( v
T

TPHz = Total Petrole

BTEX = Renzene. Toluene, Ethylhenze

wimn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

ne. Xylene

1 HE = Chiloripated hydencarbon gompounds

List ndditional analytical resul

submit this form as part of t

TrHd = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbon a3 resel
TOG = Total Ol and Grease

Other = Semivolatile organic com pounds, h

ts and / or additional spmples on a separate sheet

he closure final report. Attach soil/lgro

eivy metals, etc,

und water sampling location map.




"ntech Analytical Labs, inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054

(408) 588-0200 = Fax {408) 588-0201
@
Salvador Mora Certificate TD: 43980 - 6/17/2005 5:10:17 PM
Golden Gate Tank Removal
255 Shipley Street

PY San Francisco, CA 94107

Order Number: 43980 Date Received: 6/16/2005 11:59:10 AM
P.0. Number: 8657
Project Number: 8657

Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

On June 16,2005, samples were received u

nder chiain of custody for analysis.
Entech analyzes samples “as received" unles

s ofherwise noted. The following Tesults are included:
Matrix Test Comments
Ligquid EPA 82608 - GC/MS
TPH-Extractable
Composite

EPA 8260B - GC/MS
TPH-Extractable

Solid

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified for environmental anatyses by the State of California (#2346).
1f you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200 ext. 225.

Sincerely,

Laurie Glantz-Murphy
Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




&ntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Godden Gate Tank Removal
255 Shipley Street

San Francisca, CA 94107
Aftn: Salvador Mora

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0204

Project 1D 8637

Date Received:  6/16/2005
PO, Number: 8657
Sample Collecied by: client

Lab#: 43980-005 Sample ID: 8657-SP (A-D) Composite

Matrix: Solid  Szmple Date: 6/15/2005

1115 PM

EPA 3545 EPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable) TPH-Exiractable
Parameley Resalt Qual D¥ Detection Limif Units Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Baich
TPH a5 Diesel ND 1 25 mgKe  6/16/2005 DAG50616 61712005 DS050616

Surroegate Surropate Recovery Control Limits {%) Anzlyzed by: THsiang

o-Terphenyt 7440 41 - 137 Reviewed by; dba
PA 50354 EPA 82601 8260 etroicnm
Parameter Result  Qual  DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Date QC Bateh
Benzene ND 50 250 ppip  6/16/2003 PMS050616 617712605 PME050616
Teluene ND 50 256 pgKg  6/16/2005  PMS050616 6/17/2005 PMS050616
Ethyi Benzene ND 30 250 pelkg  6/16/2005 PMB050616 6/17/2005 PMS050616
Mylenes, Total ND 50 500 pglg  6/16/2005  PMS030616 6/17/2005 PMS050616
Methyl-1-botyl Edher ND 30 250 upg  6/16/2005 PME050616 6/17/2005 PME050616
teri-Buty! Ethyl Fther ND 50 250 ppke  6/1672005 PMS050616 6/17/2005 PMS050616

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contro} Limits (%) Anzlyzed by: BDbabalia

4-Bromofluorobenzens 109 75 - 125 Reviewed by: dba

Dibromeflucromethane 87.3 75 - 125

Toluene-d8 104 75 - 135

Sample diluted due to sample composite.

Detection Limit = Detection Lirit for Reporting.

D = Not Detected at or above the Deiection Limit.

PPV DR PR R et oe T

sl = Nata Qualifier

61742005 530015 P




oL iitech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Sania Clara, CA 95054

Golden Gate Tank Removal
255 Shipley Stireet
San Francisco, CA 94107

| Alin: Salvador Mora

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) £88-0201

Project 1D 8657

Date Received:  6/16/2005
P O. Number: 8657
Sample Collecled by: chient

Lab#: 43980-006  Sample ID: 8657-Wafter

Matrix: Liguid Sample Date: 6/15/2005 215

EPA 3510C LPA 8015 MOD. (Extractable)
Parameier

Sarnpie diluled due io high concentrations of non-target hiydrocarbons.

TPI-Extractable
Result  Quai DF  Detection Limit  Upits  Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Dale QC Batch
TPH as Diese} 9140 1¢ 500 pell 6/1672005 DW0s0616 61712005 DWOS0614

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contral Limits {%%) Analyzed by: Jidsiang

o-Terphenyl 419 72 - 133 Reviewed by: dba
EPA 503013 ETPABIGIB FEPA 624 8260Pctroleum
Parameter Resalt (yual DY Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Date QC Batcir
Benzene ND 2 1.0 pg/l N/A WA 6/17/2005 WM52050617
Toluene WD 2 10 ng/Ll N/A WA 6/17/2005 WMS2050617
Ethyl Benzene ND 2 10 ug/l. WA N/A 6/17/2005 WMS2050617
¥ylenes, Total ND 2 1.6 ug/L N/A WA 6/1712005 WhMS2050617
Metlyl-t-buty! Ether ND 2 20 pa/l NA N/A &6/1772005 WMS2050617
terl-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 2 10 pell NIA N/A 6/17/2005 WMS2050617

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (o) Analyzed byt Thikton

. 4-Rramofluorobenzene 109 75 < 125 Reviewed by: xbian
Dibromofinoromethane 990 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 109 75 - 125

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting,.

NE — Tilatims andlar Dren Fartnr inclndine comnle valnme adingtments,

D) = Not Detecied at or above the Detection Limit.

Qual = Data Qualifier /1702005 5:10:19 PM



eEintech Analylical Labs, Iic.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Golden Gate Tank Removal
255 Shipley Street

San Fraucisco, CA 94107
Atin: Salvador Mora

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: {408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project ID: 8657

Diate Received:  6/16/2005
P.O. Number; 8657
Sample Collected by: client

Lab#: 43980-067  Sample ID: 8657-E 11" 6"

Matrix: Solid  Sample Date: 6/15/2005

2:30 PM
o EPA 3545 EPA 8015 MOD, (Extractalbie) TPH-Extraciable
Parameder Result  Qual  DW Detection Limit Unils Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Date QC Batch
TI'H ag Diesel MND i 25 mg/g  6/16/2005 D8050616 6/16/2005 NSO506616
Surrogatc Surrogate Recovery Caontrol Limits {%) Anaiyzed by: Jisiang
o-Terphenyl 70.0 43 - 137 Reviewed byt dba
@
EPA S035A EPA 82608 8260Petroleum
Parameter Result Qual DE Deteclion Limit Units  Trep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Bateh
Benzene ND 50 250 pgKe  6/16/2005 PMEES06160 6/17/2005 PMECS0616
Teluene ND 50 250 pee  6/16/2005 PMS050616 6/17/2003 PMS050616
@ Ehy Benzene WND 50 250 pglKe  6/16/2005  PMB050616 6/1742005 PMS050616
Hylenes, Tolal ND 50 500 pglKe 6162005  PMB050616 6/17/2005 PMS050616
Methyl-butyl Ether WD 50 250 ng/ke  6/16/2002 PMS050616 6/17/2003 PMS050616
{er-Butyl Ethiyl Ether ND 50 250 pg/Kg  6/16/2005 PMBE050616 6/17/2005 PMSLS0616
Suwrtogale Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: BDhabalia
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 106 75 - 125 Reviewed by: dba
. Dibromofivoromethane 844 5 - 125
Toluene-d8 10% 5 - 125

=*  Dilution factor due to methanol extraction.

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Facloer including sample volume adjustments.

NI = Not Detected 21 or sbove the Detsotion Limil.

i 005 5:70:19 PM -
Qual = Datz Qualifier 6/17/2 10:39 7




° Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 85054

Phone: {408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Method Blank - Solid - EPA 8015 MOD. {(Extractabie) - TPH-Extractable
QC/Prep Batch ID: DS050616 Validaled by: dba - 0B/16/05
QC/iPrep Date: 6/16/2005
Parameter Resuit DF PQLR Units
@ TPH as Diess! ND 1 2.5 moftg
Surregate for Blank

% Recovery  Control Limits

o-Terpheny) 64.0 41 - 137

QCReporl - dba - B/17/2005 5:10:45 PM



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Laboratory Controf Sample { Duplicate - Sofid - EPA 8015 MOD. {(Extractable} - TPH-Extractable
QC/Prep Batch ID: DSD50616

QC/Prep Date: 6/16/2005

LCS

Parameter
TPH as Diesel
TPH as Motor O

Surrogalc

o-Terphenyl

L CSD
Parameter

TPH as Driesel
TPH as Molor Ot
Surregate
o-Terphenyl

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResull

<25
<10

% Recovery
76.2

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult

<2.5
<10

% Recovery
73

Control Limits

41

50
50
Coutrol Limits
41 - 137

50
50

- 137

45.8
378

44.0
357

Units
mgikg
mg/ka

Units
mo/kg
malkg

Reviewed by, dba - 06/16/05

% Recovery Recovery Limits
16 45138
756 45- 138

% Recovery RPD RPDLimits Recovery Limits
88.0 4.0 300 45 - 138
71.4 57 300 45 - 1328

QCReport - dba - §/17/2005 5:10:46 PM




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: {408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 8045 MOD. (Extractable) - TPH-Extractable

QCIPrep Batch ID: DWO50616 Vaidated by: dba - B6/17/05
QC/Prep Date: 6{168/2005

Parameter Result DF PQLR Units
TPH as Diesel ND 1 80 palt
Surrogate for Blank % Recovery Contrel Limits

o-Terphenyl 50.3 22 - 133

QCReport - dba - B/17/2005 5:10:45 PM

3




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

° Laboratory Control Sample / Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8015 MOD. {Extractable) - TPH-Extractable

QC/Prep Batch ID: DW050616 Reviewed by: - dba - 08/17/05
QC/Prep Date: 6/16/2005
LCS .
Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery Recovery Limits
® TPH as Diesal <50 1000 777 ngiL 777 40 - 138
TPH as Motor Ol <200 1000 723 poil 72.3 40-138
Sorropate Y Recavery Contral Limiis
o-Terphenyl 0.9 22 - 133
LCSD o o
® Parameter Method Blank Spike Ami SpikeResult Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
TPH as Diesel <50 1000 822 yoil 82.2 58 250 40- 138
TEH as Motor Oil <200 1000 7 pgfl. 711 1.7 250 40- 138
Surrogate % Recovery Countrol Limits
o-Terphenyl 50.9 22 - 133
®
L
o
®
®
o
. i

QCReport -dba - 6/17/2005 5:10:46 PM




@
- Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

®  ycthod Blank - Liquid - EPA 82608 - 8260Petroleum
QC Batch ID: WMS2050647
QC Batch Analysis Date: 6/17/2005
Parameter Resuit DF PALR
® Benzene ND 1 050
Einyl Benzene WD 1 0.50
WMathyl-t-buty! Ether ND 1 1.0
teri-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 50
Toluene ND 1 0.50
Xylenes, Tolal ND k| 0.50
L Burrogate for Blank % Recovery  Ceontrol Limiis
4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 75 - 125
Ditromofluoremethane 103 75 - 123
Toluene-d8 108 75 - 125

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Validaled by: xbian - B8/17/05

Units
ug/l
yail
yolL
gl
pafl
va/l

QCReport - dba - 5/17/2005 5:10:45 PM



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

QC Batch I1D: WMS52050617
QC Batch ID Analysis Date: §/17/2005

LCS

Parameter
1,1-Dichicroethene
Benzene
Chilorobenzene
Methyl--butyt Eiher
Teoluene
Trichloroethene

Surrogate
4-Bromeofloorobenzene
Dibromoflucromethane
Toluene-g§

LCSD

Parameter
1,1-Dichloroethene
Benzene
Chiorobenzene
Methyli-butyl Ether
Toivene
Trichlotroeilnene

Surrogate
4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofivoromethane
Toluene-dg

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResuit

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.0
<0.50
<0.50
% Recovery

114

108

109

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.0
<0.50
<{0.50
% Reeovery

109

106

108

75
75
75

Cantrol Limits

73
75
5

20
20
20
20
20
20

Control Limits

125
125
125

20
20
20
20
20
20

125
125
125

182
207
206
2249
206
218

i7.4
19.8
202
214
20.0
21.0

Units
Lol
poll
ya/L
ygll
yall
ugft

Units
walt
po/l
pgil
byl
ngll
Holl

% Recovery
510
103
103
114
103
109

% Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits

8E.8
88.0
101
107
888
106

A7
4.4
2.0
8.7
3.1
37

Phone: {408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Laboratory Control Sample / Duplicate - Liquid - EPA8260B - 8280Petroleum

Reviewed by: xbian - 06/17/05

250
25.0
250
250
250
250

Regovery Limits
80-120
80 - 120
8G - 120
80 - 120
80 - 120
80 - 120

80-120
80 - 120
BC -~ 120
80 - 120
80-120
80-120

QCRepor - dba - /1772005 5:10:47 PM



@
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: {408) 588-0200 Fax: {408) 588-0201

Laboratory Control Sample / Duplicate - Solid - EPAB260B - 8260Petroleum

QC/Prep Batch 1D: PNMISG50616

QC/Prep Date: 6/16/2005

LCS1Y ) o
Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResull  Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichioroethene <50 2000 2230 pa/Kg 111 0.8 70-130
Benzene <50 2000 214D poKy 107 0.0 70-1330
Chlorabenzene <A.0 2000 2190 p/Kg 109 0.0 70- 130
Methyl-i-buiyl Ether <5.0 2000 1720 pgig 86.C 00 70-130
Toluene <50 2000 2150 oy 107 0.0 70-130
Trichloroethene <5.0 2000 2550 pg/Ka 127 0.0 70~ 130
Survogate

% Recovery Cooplrol Limits

4-Bromafivorobenzene

77.8 75 - 125
Dibromoflucromethane 91.¢ 75 - 123
Toluene-d8 80 75 - 128
LCSD1
Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limite
1,1-Dichlotoethene <5.0 2000 2130 ug/Kg 107 43 30.0 70-130
Benzene <5.0 20060 2080 Ho/Kg 108 2.3 30.0 70-130
Chiorobenzene <B.B 2000 2080 ya/Kg 104 47 30.0 70-130
Methyl-t-butyi Ether <5.0 2000 1840 yo/ig a0.6 £3 30.0 70-130
Toluene <50 2600 2030 poKg 102 5.8 30.0 70- 130
Trichiorogthene <5.0 2000 2510 1Ko 126 1.3 30.0 70 - 130
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 76 75 - 125
Dibromoflupromethane 814 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 T76.8 75 - 125

QCRepor - dba - 6/17/2008 §10:47 PM




%7’ 20 - ¢prors

"Kﬁ'ﬁf\

(S - BET-

®
47 o

"Entech A

3334 Victor Court

nalytical Labs; INC. Ghain of Custody / Analysis Request

(408) 588-0200

Santa Clara, CA 95054 (408) 588-0201 - Fax
;Attenuun 1o Phone No.! Purchase Order No.: Invoice to: {If Different} Phone:
= WIS~ S\ ASBS
Company Name: Fax No.: Project NoG Company: Quote No..
Coonpens Canert Stoas Kemod g 81RO ER T BeST
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1155 S sy 8K D ol oty
City: State: 7ip Code: Project Location: City: State: Zip:
5 aoed /S:.':g_pq.r‘qr_xls.‘cfa [N GO :}"‘\8 A IAWCDN N PoJE
7 T 6c/us Methods | GC Methods General Chemistry
Sampler: Field Org. Code: Turn Around Time
P 0 Same Day 1 Day
5. PP 0 2 Day Q 3 Day
Glabal ID: Q 4 Day 0 5 Day &
AL LA O 10 Day SIS
¢ g (55’ g-é}-
Order 1D: //\//A Sample % & fo T,
g SR
< g o/ &8
B 2 ST
T - &/ &SI
Citent D / Flstd Polnt Lab. No. Date Time = z G & fif e
T~ QA2 O - 1325 I3y |50 Agyl | 2S ] 'fw;,
6T \Waree oo | (A0S hols e ]
S F - Ak ) pee Do 1SS | 4B LD Avohl L] =
geS-_eLneld Pl 305 39 1gT| E .
-, ———] shey 11—
i
R Tas ,
‘ :. ) . , 5
'7 ‘ T . TR 1,2 [N DO S |l T
S [ U SIS -
- e el . ———
Time: Special Instructions or Comments (1 EDD Report
_,_(_O_.{é; () EDF Report [ Plating
Tir_i!el: QO LUFT-5
5? Metals: [ RCRA-B
nauished by: Time: Al As, Sh, Ba, Be, Bi, B, Cd, Ce, Ca. Cr, Co. Cs, Cu, Fe, Pb, Mg, Mn. U FPM-132
Ga, Ge, Hg, In, Li; Mo, Ni, P, K. Si, Ag, Na. S, e, Sr, Ta, Te, TI, Sn, T1,.2Zn, Y, W, Zr O cAM-17

June 2004
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Y | PP A
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—
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* ECI ” |/ TRANSPORTATION ‘
ECOE)/ Cé{gindustries SERVICE ORDER |

A FULL SERCE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPAINY

SERVICE

oroers 257048
(27’ Vit DATE: (- /<5 g

Name: (ol Ben GATe TAnk Job Logation: | AHt-Arne B & p

Address (BILLING):

City: Zip:
Ordered by: Company: PO #
Name {PRINT): =, & /75, p Signed:
-~

Truck #: _/2.05) Trailer #: Size/Type: = L

- 7~ g -/ s w S =0T SN -
Services performed: F ot For 2 Svirn e i) e D K SO L% S R < e

® (_j, ®
—<Tmom| [_:0m<-:ug_] TmzZo—AwEO]

C
b E
S
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# ,Zf‘;f/{:,d-gz{‘ /’:/# ° i
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Start PM Siop: ¥ Y Less: Hrs.
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e, - -
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® -{ Flat Bed Bin Liner \ ‘
O
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¢ | |

//

, — D R =

i " W%%f 5 TOTAL
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@ if invoice is not pajd within SO(days, interest shail commence accruing at 1.5% per month, Should suit be cop’amen.ced o collect any porlion
- of this invoice, Ecology Control Industries shall be entitled to any costs deemed reasonable by the count, including atiorney fees.

OIririnals AsmmmsinHes M mrere Aot -~ .
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTE SERVICES

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWARY, RM 250,~~—‘k_ﬁm_ﬂ“1

ATAMEDA, CA 94502- 6577

FHONE # 510/867-6700 ‘ g

| Eziigb gs il | I 5 §

g’a §§§§ y ia i p e o0
%i’gzi’ﬂ : ]1 Pohdl s o
FHHHRRLE i 1 i
§!is‘5d! fl' H i"d 37 0§
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLDSURE PLAN
* * * Complete plan according to attached instructions * + *

o 1. Name of Business (Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Salvador Mora

2. Bite Address 748 Lincoin Avenue

@ city Alameda zip 94501 prone (530)241-1050
3. Malling Address 255 Shipley Sirest ,
city -San Francisco z1p 94107 Phene (415) 512-1555
° 4. Property Owner RObert Bond

Business Name (if applicabie} Monierey Apariments

address _865 Halimard Drive

o City, state Redding CA zip _96001
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Robert Bond
EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested CAC 00258188629

rav. 1M/01/9%
uet closurs plan -1




CITY OF ALAMEDA e
2263 SANT A CLARA AVENUE. ROGM 190 (510) 747-6800
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

FAX (510} 747-6804

Contractor Information

Appicant information

Owner Information
GULDEN GATE TANK GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL BOND ROBERT G & CARCLYN
REMOVAL 225 SHIPLEY STREET A AND TENNEY JOYCEE TR
325 SHIPLEY STREET SAN FRANCISCO, Ca 94107 865 HALLMARK DR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 415-512-1555 REDDING, CA 96001-0185
415-512-1555
Project Information
Status: APPLIED Applied: 06/08/2005 lssved:
Type: Fire Permit Finaled:
Catepory:NA

Sob-Type: NA

Paree! Number: §73-0419-047-00 Valuation: §10,000.00
Job Address: 748 LINCOLN AVE

Work Description: REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND HEATING OIL TANK

INSPECTIONS

Building: (510) 747-6830 (7:30-9:30 AM) Electrical: (510} 747-6830 (7:30-9:30 AM)
Plumbing & Mechanical: (510) 747-6830 (7:30-9:30 AM) Tire: (510) 337-2120

Design Review: (510} 747-6850

TEM # FEE DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT CODE UNITS FEE AMOUNT PAID
250 250-PERMIT FILING FEE {per activity) 4520-37450 (1050) 1 $39.00 $39.00
530 530-Fire inspection (free form) 3220-37260 (6200) 250 $250.00 $250.00
620 G20-Records Management Fee {each) 469409-37500 20 T68.060 $68.00
{1464)
965 965-Community Planning Fee (Enter 1} 4120-33064 (8763) i $30.00 $30.00
2999 Technology Fee 4520-33063 (1051) 1 $14.45 314,45
Total Rees: $403.45
PAYMENT RECEPT RECEIPT
S METHOD CHECK # COMMINTS PAYER DATE AMT
?‘:422044 Check 16921 GOLDEN GATE TANK 06082005 $401.45§;
REMOWVAL
Total Payments: $401.45:
o Balance Due: $0.700

Rp16001 Frint Date: 06/08/2005



2203 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROOM 150 CITY OF ALAMEDA

(510} 747-6800
ALAMEDA., CA 9450

FAX (510) 747-6804

RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT: EX05-0113

Applicant Information Contractor Information Owner Information
GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL BOND ROBERT G & CAROLYN A AND
225 SHIPLEY STREET 225 SHIPLEY STREET TENNEY JOYCEE TR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 865 HALLMARK DR
415-512-1555 415-512-1555 REDDING, CA 96001-0185
Project Information

Status: ISSUED Applied: 06/14/2805 Issned: 06/14/2005

Type: Righi-of-Way Permit Fmaled: Expires: 06/13/2006
Categary: NA '

Sub-Type: NA

Parcel Number: 073-0419-047-00 Valuation: $93.23

Job Address: 748 LINCOLN AVE, ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Waork Description: EXCAVATION IN PUBLIC R-O-W; REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND HEATING OIL TANK

INSPECTIONS
Building: (510) 748-4564 (7:30-9:30 AM) Electrical: (510) 748-4634 (7:30-%:30 AM)
Plumbing & Mechanical: (510) 7484563 (7:30-9:30 AM) Fire: (510) 749-5885

Design Review: {510) 748-4554

ITEM 5 FEE DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT CODE DONITS FEE AMOUNT FPAID
250 250-Filing Fee {per activity) 4520-37450 (1050) ] $39.00 $15.00
£33 833-Raght of Way Permit Fee 4225-37190 (6321) 52 $52.00 35200
965 965-Commmmity Planning Fee {Enter 1) 4120-33064 (8765) 1 50.28 50.28
2999 Technology Fee {enter 1 required) 4520-33063 (1051} 1 5185 195
Total Fees: $93.23

RECEIPT# PAYMENT METHOD COMMENTS/PAYEE RECEIPT DATE RECEIPT AMT

422185 Check GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL 06/14/2005 $93.23

Total Payments: £53.23

Balance Due: $0.00

** See application for additional requirements **
INSPECTIONS (510) 749-5840
\—’/

Note: All construction within the public right of way must have barricades with flashers for night time protectidn_

Thus is to cextify that the above work has been completed to my satisfaction and approval.

Date Inspector

30
Version 6.6




7 B { e G
2263 SANTA CLAKA AVENUE, ROGM 150 CITY OF ALAMEDA (510) 747-6800
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

FAX (510) 747-6804

CONCRETE PERMIT: C05-0073

Applicant Information Contractor Information Owner Information

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL  GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL  BOND ROBERT G & CAROLYN A AND
225 SHIPLEY STREET 225 SHIPLEY STREET TENNEY IOYCEETR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 865 HALILMARK DR

415-512-1555 415-512-1555 REDDING, CA 96001-0185

Project Information

Status: ISSUED Applied: 06/14/2005 Issued: 06/14/2005
Type: Concrete Permit Finaled: Expires: 06/13/2006
Category: NA

Sub-Type: NA

Parcel Number: 073-0419-047-00 Valuation: §95.84
Job Address: 748 LINCOLN AVE, ALAMEDA, CA 94501

Work Description: CONCRETE REPAIR IN REGARDS TO EXCAVATION IN PUBLIC R-O-W; REMOVAL OF
UNDERGROUND HEATING OIL TANK

INSPECTIONS
Building: (510) 748-4564 (7:30-9:30 AM) Electrical:  (510) 748-4634 (7:30-9:30 AM)
Plumbing & Mechanical: (510 748-4563 (7:30-9:30 AM) Fire: (510) 749-5885

Design Review: (510) 748-4554

ITEM # FEE DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT CODE UNITS FEE AMOUNT PAID
250 250-Filing Fee (per activity) 4520-37450 (1050} 1 $3%.00 $39.00
834 834-Concrete Permit Fee 4215-37190 (6321) 1 $52.00  $52.00
963 965-Community Planning Fee (Enter 1) 4120-33064 (8765) 1 $0.2% $0.29
2999 Technology Fee (enter 1 vequired} 4520-33063 (1051) i $4.55 §4.55
Total Fees:  $55.84
RECEIPT # PAYMENT METHOD COMMENTS/PAYEE RECEIPT DATE  RECEIPT AMT
422186 Check GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL 06/14/2005 $95.84
Total Payments: $95.84
Balance Due: /@_Q__O_O_
INSPECTIONS {510) 749-5840
Call 48 hours in advance to schedule inspection of forms and upon completion.

1. ALL TRENCH WORK MUST BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO BACKFILL.
2. FORMS MUST BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO CONCRETE POUR.

3. CONTRACTOR'S "NAME AND DATE" SHALL BE IMPRESSED IN ALL CONCRETE WORK.

NOTE: All construction within the public right of way must have barricades with flashers for night time protection.

This is to certify that the above work has been completed to my satisfaction and approval.

Date

Inspector

&l
Version 8



Permmt #:

CITY OF ALAMEDA
F05-0070

2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROOM 190
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

Inspection Card

Address: 748 LINCOLNAVE ISSUED: 06/14/2005

VALUATION: $10,000.00
Owner: BOND ROBERT G & CAROLYN A AND TENNEY JOYCE E TR, 865 HALLMARK DR, REDDING, CA 96001-
{185

Contractor: GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL, 223 SHIPLEY STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107,415-512-1555
Work Description: REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND HEATING OIL TANK

Foundations: Sheetrock / Interior Lath:
Ground Plumbing: {Required before taping or plastering) _
Exterior Lath:
Eough Electric:
} {Required before Stuece)
DESIGNREVIEW: (YES) (N 0) BY_
Rough Plumbing: Final
Gas Test:
Rough Heating & Ventilation: -
Kelly Test:
Sub Floor: . Sewer Repair / Replacement;
Final - Blectric;
Frame:

Figal = Rire Department: 6"\"}’(’ %

ERE en TNy
Insulation Final P\}mnbh;g: Q_)

Final Heating, & Ventilation:

Certificate

** Comments **

Final - Building:

Do not oceupy structure until Certification of Occupancy Tas been wssued. For Certificate of Occupancy 10 e issued, & copy of the
inspection card with all Finals needs o be filed with the Permit Center, Room 190, City Hall, Alameda, CA

Y SMOKE ALARMS REQUIRED-CBC Section 310..1 ar*
"When the valuation of an addition, alteration, or Tepair to a Group R Qccopancy exc

eeds $1,000 and a permit is required, o when one
or more sleeping Tooms are added or created i existing Group R Occupancies, smoke

alarns shall be installed in accordance with
Sections 310.6.1.3, 310.9.1 4 and section 310.5.1.5 .0

INSPECTIONS (SAMEDAY) - CALL 7:30-9:30 AM ONLY TNSFRCTIONS (MUST BE SCHEDULED)
Building: {510} 747-6830

Fire: (5103372120
Plumbing & Mechanical: (510)747-6830 Design Review: (510} 747-6850
Bectrical: (510) 747-6830

Rpt6002 Friot Date; 06/14/2005 Page )





